9.3.1.1	 Calculation of Death Guarantee Amount –
GIF 100/100

The Death Guarantee Amount for a GIF 100/100 Contract is
the sum of:

a)	 100% of all Deposits made before the
Annuitant’s 80th birthday. These Deposits have the
potential to increase by resets. Refer to section 9.3.1.3.
for information on the Death Guarantee Reset
option; and

b)	 75% of all Deposits made on or after the
Annuitant’s 80th birthday.

The Death Guarantee Amount is reduced proportionately
for withdrawals.

9.3.1.2	 Reduction by Withdrawals – Impact of
Withdrawals on Guarantees

The proportionate reduction of the Death Guarantee Amount
is based on the following formula:

Proportionate reduction = G × W/MV where:

	 G 	= Death Guarantee Amount before the withdrawal

	 W 	= Withdrawal Amount

	MV 	= �Market Value of the Contract immediately before
the withdrawal

Examples how deposits and withdrawals impact the Death Guarantee Amount (100% guarantee)

Scenario 1 – illustrates the calculation of the proportionate withdrawal when the Market Value of the Contract has
gone up.

Date Transaction Amount Death Guarantee
before
transaction

Market
Value before
transaction

Death
Guarantee
after
transaction

May 2, 2025 Initial Deposit $100,000 n/a $100,000 $100,000
Jan. 5, 2026 Withdrawal $10,000 $100,000 $120,000 $91,6671

($100,000 − $8,333)
1 Proportionate reduction = $100,000(G) × $10,000(W) / $120,000(MV) = $8,333

28

9   MATUR I T Y BENEF I T  &  DEATH  BENEF I T  –  G I F  100/ 100

Scenario 2 – illustrates the calculation of the proportionate withdrawal when the Market Value of the Contract has
gone down.

Date Transaction Amount Death Guarantee
before
transaction

Market
Value before
transaction

Death
Guarantee
after
transaction

May 2, 2025 Initial Deposit $100,000 n/a $100,000 $100,000
Jan. 5, 2026 Withdrawal $10,000 $100,000 $90,000 $88,8891

($100,000 − $11,111)
1 Proportionate reduction = $100,000(G) × $10,000(W) / $90,000(MV) =$11,111

9.3.1.3	  Increase by Death Guarantee Resets

The Death Guarantee Amount for Deposits guaranteed at
100% only (made before the Annuitant’s 80th birthday) has
the potential to increase by the Death Guarantee Resets if
the Market Value of the Contract increases.

For a GIF 100/100 Contract, the Death Guarantee Reset is an
optional feature. You may elect the Death Guarantee Reset
Option only when you apply for the Contract. You may cancel
the Death Guarantee Reset Option at any time; however,
once cancelled, you cannot select the Death Guarantee Reset
Option again. There is an additional fee for this option. Refer